



\$~27

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 744/2025

INDMONEY TECH PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Christopher Thomas,
Ms. Prachi Sharma (VC),
Advocates

versus

ASHOK KUMAR AND ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vaarish K. Sawlani, Mr.
Suvaroop Saha Roy, Advocates
for D-5.
Ms. Anuparna Chatterjee,
Advocate for D-9
Ms. Pragya Bhushan, Mr. Sanjay
Khanna (VC), Advocates for
D-11.
Ms. S. Sood, Mr. Jaiprakash
Kumar (VC), Advocates for
D-15
Mr. Ruchin Mishra, Mr. Mukesh
Kr. Tiwari, Advocates for UOI

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

17.11.2025

I.A. No. 28652/2025 on behalf of the plaintiffs for impleadment of Name Silo LLC, IDFC First Bank, Bank Of Baroda and City Union Bank Limited as defendant no. 26, defendant no. 27, defendant no. 28 and defendant no. 29 respectively.

1. The present application has been moved for impleading four defendants i.e. proposed defendant nos. 26 to 29.
2. Proposed defendant no. 26 is the DNR of certain domain names / websites which the plaintiff has recently come across



which are infringing and using the Trade Mark of the plaintiff and duping the innocent public who are investing money on the websites presuming that the same are the legitimate websites / domain names of the plaintiff. It has been submitted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the domain names in question i.e. mentioned in para 7 of the application shall be impleaded once the necessary details of the same are provided to them by the DNR concerned i.e. proposed defendant no. 26. Further plaintiff seeks to implead proposed defendant nos. 27 to 29 all of which are banks in which defendant no. 1 is stated to be parking its funds by (allegedly) infringing the Trade Mark of the plaintiff and misleading the members of public.

3. In view of the reasons mentioned and submissions addressed, the application is allowed. Issue summons to the newly impleaded defendants on filing of PF alongwith the amended memo of parties within two weeks. **IA is allowed and disposed off** accordingly.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/sk