



\$~18

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 744/2025

INDMONEY TECH PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Avijit Sharma,
Mr. Christopher Thomas,
Advocates

Versus

ASHOK KUMAR AND ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vaarish K. Sawlani,
Mr. Suvaroop Saha Roy,
Advocates for D-5.

Ms. Anuparna Chatterjee,
Advocate for D-9

Mr. Umakant Kataria,
Ms. Prabhleen Kaur (VC),
Advocates for D-16

Ms. Pinki Sah (VC), Advocate
for D-17

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

22.12.2025

I.A. 32137/2025 filed by D-22 seeking condonation of delay of 72 days in filing the reply.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that appropriate orders may be passed. However, ld. Counsel has further highlighted that no compliance affidavit has been filed by



defendant no. 22 nor any compliance intimation has been received by their office.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Reply is taken on record. **IA stands disposed off.** Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 22 is directed to **re-file** the reply within 5 days and also supply a copy of the same to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff within the same period failing which cost shall be imposed.

I.A. 32149/2025 filed by D-22 seeking condonation of delay of 72 days in filing the reply.

3. The present application is duplication of IA No. 32137/2025. In view thereof, **present IA is dismissed and disposed off.**

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),**

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 22, 2025/sk